

**CWP No.4622 of 2025 a/w CWP
Nos.5896 of 2023 & 4330 of 2025**

10.07.2025 Present: Mr. Piyush Mehta, Advocate vice Mr. Onkar Jairath, Advocate, for the petitioner(s) in CWPs No.4622 & 4330 of 2025.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr.I.N.Mehta, Senior Additional Advocate General, Mr.Navlesh Verma, Mr. Sushant Kaprate, Additional Advocates General, Mr.J.S. Guleria & Mr. Raj Negi, Deputy Advocates General, for the respondent-State.

Mr. Dhiraj Thakur, Advocate, for respondent No.2 in CWPs No.4622 & 4330 of 2025 and respondent No.1 in CWP No.5896 of 2023.

Mr. Dilip Sharma, Senior Advocate with Mr. Tejasvi Dogra, Advocate, for the applicants/proposed respondents No.3 and 4 in CWPs No.4622 & 4330 of 2025 and for the petitioner in CWP No.5896 of 2023.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Arora, Senior Advocate with Ms.Godawari, Advocate, for respondents No.2 to 5 in CWP No.5896 of 2023.

CMP No.14309/2025 in CWP No.4622 of 2025

Since the applicants are not only proper, but also necessary party as they would ultimately be affected by the outcome of the petition, therefore, the instant application is allowed and the applicants/proposed respondents are ordered to be impleaded as party respondents and shall now figure as respondents No.3 and 4.

The application stands disposed of.

CWP No.4622 of 2025

Reply on behalf of the newly added respondents be filed within two weeks.

CMP No.14308/2025 in CWP No.4330 of 2025

Since the applicants are not only proper, but also necessary party as they would ultimately be affected by the outcome of the petition, therefore, the instant application is allowed and the applicants/proposed respondents are ordered to be impleaded as party respondents and shall now figure as respondents No.3 and 4.

The application stands disposed of.

CWP No.4330 of 2025

Reply on behalf of the newly added respondents be filed within two weeks.

List on 24.07.2025.

**(Tarlok Singh Chauhan)
Judge**

**(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge**

July 10, 2025
(VH)